

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 11-FM-1467
2010-CPO-3646

IN RE MR. R,

APPELLANT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
LEGAL EMPOWERMENT AND APPEALS PROJECT (DV LEAP)
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S MOTION TO VACATE AND REMAND

CONSENTED TO BY BOTH PARTIES

Joan S. Meier, Esq. (DC Bar # 398745)
Domestic Violence Legal Empowerment and Appeals
Project (DV LEAP)
George Washington University Law School
2000 G St NW
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202)994-2278

Nirupa Narayan, Esq. (DC Bar # 478653)
Senior Staff Attorney, DV LEAP
2000 G St NW, WDC, 20052
(202)994-4306

with the assistance of
Rebecca Molk, Law Student Intern, DV LEAP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. FAILURE TO APPOINT AN ATTORNEY TO PROSECUTE A CRIMINAL
 CONTEMPT INVOLVING POTENTIALLY CONFUSING OR AMBIGUOUS
 VIOLATIONS IS HARMFUL TO BOTH PARTIES..... 4

 A. The Trial Court’s Simultaneous Assumption of the Role of Prosecutor and Fact
 Finder Deprived the Appellant of a Fair Proceeding..... 4

 B. The Trial Court also Harmed the Victim’s Right to a Fair Trial by Acting as
 Prosecutor at Trial..... 6

 II. WITH PROPER PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS, SYSTEM INITIATED SHOW
 CAUSE HEARINGS ARE ESSENTIAL TO THE EFFECTIVENESS OF CIVIL
 PROTECTION ORDERS INVOLVING TECHNICAL VIOLATIONS..... 9

 A. Enforcement is the Critical Weakness in the CPO System..... 9

 B. Contempt is an Inherent Power of all Courts..... 11

 C. Courts Around the Country Utilize System-Initiated Compliance or Show-Cause
 Hearings Without an Independent Prosecutor. 12

 1. Florida..... 12

 2. Kentucky..... 15

 3. Other Jurisdictions 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Ferreira</i> , 741 A.2d 1046 (D.C. 1999).....	2, 12, 17, 18
<i>Bessette v. W.B. Conkey Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 324 (1904)	11
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968)	11
<i>Ex parte Robinson</i> , 86 U.S. 505 (1873).....	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 875 F.2d 927 (1 st Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>In re Herschel D. Shirley</i> , 28 A.3d 506 (2011).....	12
<i>In re Peak</i> , 759 A.2d 612 (D.C. 2000).....	3
<i>In re Robertson</i> , 19 A.3d 751 (2011).....	3, 7, 11
<i>In re Shirley</i> , 28 A.3d 506 (D.C. 2011)	2, 17, 18
<i>Walker v. Bentley</i> , 660 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....	13
<i>Walker v. Bentley</i> , 678 So.2d 1265 (Fla. 1996)	13
<i>Young v. United States ex. Rel. Vuitton et Fils SSA</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	3, 11

Statutes

Kan. Stat. Ann. Sec. 20-1204a (2009)	16
--	----

Other Authorities

David M. Zlotnick, <i>Empowering the Battered Woman: The Use of Criminal Contempt Sanctions to Enforce Civil Protection Orders</i> , 56 OHIO ST. L.J. 1153, (1995)	9
Email from Gary West, Protection Order Attorney, Kansas Coalition Against Sexual and Domestic Violence, to Joan Meier (Feb. 23, 2012, 6:04 EST).....	17
Email from Judge Jerry Bowles, Family Court Judge, Jefferson County Judicial Center to Corrie Brite, DV LEAP Intern (Feb. 24, 2012, 11:08 EST)	15, 16
Email from Marta Estevez, Domestic Violence Attorney, Coast to Coast Legal Aid of South Florida, to Corrie Brite, DV LEAP intern (Feb. 2, 2012, 15:09 EST).....	14
Email from Nina Zollo, Vice President of Legal & Policy, Florida Coalition Against Domestic Violence, to Corrie Brite, DV LEAP intern (Feb. 15, 2012, 13:58 EST).....	14
Email from Stephine Bowman, Protection Order Attorney, Kansas Coalition Against Sexual and Domestic Violence, to Joan Meier (Feb. 23, 2012, 4:00 p.m. EST).....	17
Nat'l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, <i>A Guide for Effective Issuance & Enforcement of Protection Orders</i> (2005)	10
Nat'l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, Dade County Domestic Violence Division, <i>Family Violence: Emerging Programs</i> (1998)	11

Office for Victims of Crime, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, NCJ 189190, Enforcement of Protective Orders (2002).....	10
Peter Finn & Sarah Colson, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Civil Protection Orders: Legislation, Current Court Practice and Enforcement</i> (1990)	9
Quincy Domestic Violence Community Response Manual (1997).....	10
Sally F. Goldfarb, <i>Reconceiving Civil Protection orders for Domestic Violence: Can Law Help End the Abuse without Ending the Relationship?</i> 29 Cardozo L. Rev. 1487, (2008).....	9
Stop Violence Against Women, <i>Promising Practices: Improving the Criminal Justice System’s Response to Violence Against Women</i> 225-26 (2002)	10
T.K. Logan et al, <i>The Kentucky Civil Protection Order Study: A Rural and Urban Multiple Perspective Study of Protection Order Violation Consequences, Responses, and Costs</i> 97 (2009).....	9, 10
